For the year ended 30 June 2017

4 Restatement of comparatives

In prior years, clients’ monies held in segregated bank accounts, segregated clearing house accounts and respective clients’

payables were not dealt with in the consolidated fi nancial statements. During the year ended 30 June 2017, the directors

of the Company have considered the Group’s client assets held on behalf of clients should be recognised and presented in

the consolidated statement of fi nancial position with corresponding accounts payable on a gross basis. The change results

in a more appropriate presentation of the fi nancial position of the Group which is in conformity with industry and market

practice. The restatement has a material effect on the information in the consolidated statement of fi nancial position at the

beginning of the preceding year. Hence, the Group presented a third statement of fi nancial position as at the beginning of the

preceding year and the comparatives in the consolidated statements of fi nancial position were restated as illustrated below:

 As previously

 reported Adjustment Restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position

 as at 30 June 2016

Current assets

Accounts, loans and other receivables 305,121  12,148  317,269

Bank balances and cash – trust accounts – 498,434  498,434

Current liabilities

Accruals, accounts and other payables 109,428   510,582   620,010

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position

 as at 1 July 2015

Current assets

Accounts, loans and other receivables 284,791  20,127 304,918

Bank balances and cash – trust accounts – 831,246 831,246

Current liabilities

Accruals, accounts and other payables 234,555 851,373 1,085,928

Certain comparative fi gures have also been reclassifi ed to conform with the current annual year presentation.

68

Sunwah Kingsway Capital Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2017

5 Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are investment in securities, securities broking and margin fi nancing, provision of

fi nancial advisory services, money lending, other securities related fi nancial services and rental income from investment

properties.

  2017  2016

  HK$’000  HK$’000

Commission and fee income on